
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, EC4V 3AL 

  

Members: Ian Seaton (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chief 
Commoner) 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser (Ex-Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ronel Lehmann (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 

Lord Levene of Portsoken (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (Co-Opted Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (Co-Opted 
Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Whitehouse (Co-Opted Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold  

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Board meeting 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 October 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 Edward Lord to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 28) 
10. HEAD'S REPORT 
 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 56) 
11. THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 
 Report of the Chairman. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
 



 

3 
 

12. PROPOSED 2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head of the City of London School. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 76) 

 
13. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the City Surveyor, and the Head of the City of 

London School. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
 

Friday, 16 October 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 
at Guildhall on Friday, 16 October 2015 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Governors: 
Ian Seaton (Chairman) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove, Chief Commoner 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
 

Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Whitehouse (External Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer 
Steven Reynolds 

- Town Clerk’s 
- Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Fletcher - Head, City of London School 

Dr R M Brookes 
Michael Clarkson 
 

- Senior Deputy Head, City of London School 
- Bursar, City of London School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Lord Levene of Portsoken and Ronel Lehmann.   
 

2. GOVERNORS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 were 
approved. 
 
Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman expressed 
concern in that some Governors had not received a full set of papers and the 
despatch had been late, due to printer failure. Furthermore, in accordance with 
the 2011 Governance Review, Governors had not received the draft minutes 
within the prescribed 7 working days.   The Town Clerk apologised and agreed 
to investigate further, in order to prevent a recurrence.   
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Matters arising 
The Chairman of the new Governance Working Party, Mr Edward Lord, advised 
that Ms Sophie Fernandez and the new Bursar, Mr Michael Clarkson had joined 
the Working Party.  The Board would receive an initial report from the Group at 
their next meeting in December.  The Chairman welcomed the new Bursar, Mr 
Michael Clarkson, to his first Board Meeting.   
 
Governors noted that Dr Richard Brookes was in attendance at the last Meeting 
of the Board but this was his first since taking up his new position, as Senior 
Deputy Head, at the start of the term.  The attendance of school staff had not 
been recorded on the last set of minutes and the Town Clerk agreed to amend 
the draft and republish the final version.   
 

4. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15  
The Board received a joint report of the Head and the Chamberlain, setting out 
the Revenue Outturn position for 2014/15.   
 
Mr Lord moved (and Deputy Shilson seconded) a resolution to Policy and 
Resources Committee, requesting that future Revenue Outturn Reports be 
presented in conventional commercial format, with expenditure shown as a 
negative value (in brackets), rather than in the public sector format.   Governors 
noted that a similar resolution had also been passed by the Markets 
Committee.    
 
In response to questions, Governors noted that contributions for repairs and 
maintenance had been phased to meet future commitments at the appropriate 
intervals and the London Living Wage had been factored in. 
 
Governors also noted that the security budget had been discussed at length at 
a recent informal meeting. A Governor advised that he had taken detailed, 
contemporanous notes of a discussion, some time ago, as to who would meet 
the costs of the new security systems, which he agreed to share with the 
Chairman.  Governors asked for clarity as to whether this commitment would be 
met from the central pool, or from reserves.  In response to a question about 
the Risk Register, the Head confirmed that security had been downgraded from 
red to amber, since the start of the works in the summer.  It was also suggested 
that financial risk be incorporated into CLS-08 – inadequate resources.   
Governors asked for a schedule of capital work over the next 5 years and the 
Head confirmed that this was being progressed.   
 
Finally, the Chairman asked if the schedule for producing financial reports could 
be revisited in order to ensure that both the Head and the Chairman had early 
sight of the reports before the agendas were published.   
 
RESOLVED -  that: 
 

1. The Revenue Outturn report for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

2. The Policy and Resources Committee be asked to note the view of the 
Board of Governors of the City of London School in that future Revenue 

Page 2



Outturn Reports be presented in conventional commercial format, with 
expenditure shown as a negative value (in brackets), rather than in the 
public sector format. 

 
5. BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND - 

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain, which provided Governors 
with the Annual Report and Financial Statements, for the year ended 31 March 
2015, of the City of London School Bursary Fund (Charity 1) incorporating the 
City of London School Scholarships and Prizes Fund (Charity 2) for information.  
The report also asked Governors to consider whether part of the cash balance 
of £487,938, as at 31 March 2015, should be invested in the City of London 
Charities Pool.   
 
The Chairman agreed to receive a tabled recommendation, in respect of fund 
raising, which would be considered as part of the Head’s  Non-Public Report.   
Governors therefore agreed to defer recommendation 2 in the report, in respect 
of transferring a cash balance to the City of London Charities Pool, as this 
would be superseded by the tabled recommendation, should  Governors be 
minded to approve it.   
 
RESOLVED – that, the Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year 
ended 31 March 2015 be noted. 
 

6. EDUCATION TRUST - REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain, which provided Governors 
with the 2014/15 report and Financial Statements for the City of London School 
Education Trust (Charity Number 1118571). 
 
RESOLVED – that, the report be noted.  
 

7. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board received the Head’s report and congratulated her on an excellent 
report and particularly the high number of Oxbridge entrants.  Governors noted 
that, over the coming year, she would be focussing on supporting achievement 
by fine-tuning subject advice at A-level and by building a greater awareness of 
learning support in the classroom. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the Head’s report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act.    

Page 3



 
Item No    Para No 
 
11-13     3 
14     1 & 2 
15-16     - 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 were approved.  
 

12. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board considered and approved the Head’s Non-Public Report.  
 

13. RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Head.  
 
At 12.15pm, the Board agreed to suspend standing orders in order to finish the 
business on the agenda. 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR SABBATICAL LEAVE  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Head. 
  

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed to the admission of a late item of business, to be 
considered and approved by Governors only.   
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



From:   Community and Children’s Services Committee    Friday, 9 October 2015 
 
To:   Establishment Committee 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
Board of Governors for the City of London School  
Board of Governors for the City of London School for Girls 
Board of Governors for the City of London Freeman’s School 
Board of Governors for the Guildhall School for Music and Drama 
Barbican Centre Board 

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 
regarding the Local Authorities Designated Officer (LADO) activity for the period of April 
2014 to March 2015, which is contained in the annual report for the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Children’s Board.  
 
In response to a query, Members were advised of the activity that had taken place to raise 
the profile of this role and the recommendations for 2015/2016 in relation to multi-agency 
training.  
 
RESOLVED – it was moved by the Chairman, seconded by the Deputy Chairman and 
unanimously agreed by the Committee that the report be circulated for information to the 
following Committees: 

 Establishment Committee 

 Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 Board of Governors for the City of London School  

 Board of Governors for the City of London School for Girls 

 Board of Governors for the City of London Freeman’s School 

 Board of Governors for the Guildhall School for Music and Drama 

 Barbican Centre Board 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committees: Dates: 

Safeguarding  Sub Committee  

Community and Children’s Services Committee 

Board of Governors for the City of London School for Girls   

Establishment Committee  

Chief Officers Group 

Board of Governors for the Guildhall School for Music and 

Drama  

Board of Governors for the City of London Freeman’s 

School  

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee  

Board of Governors for the City of London School  

Barbican Centre Board  

25 September 2015 

9 October 2015 

22 October 2015 

28 October 2015 

4 November 2015 

16 November 2015 

 

23 November 2015 

 

25 November 2015 

2 December 2015  

9 December 2015 

Subject:  

Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report will give Members information about the Local Authorities Designated 
Officer (LADO) activity for the period of April 2014 to March 2015, which is contained 
in the annual report for the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children’s Board. During 
this period there have been a total of five LADO referrals from various sources, 
which is lower than the City of London’s statistical neighbours. 
 
 
Members will be advised of the activity that has taken place to raise the profile of this 
role and the recommendations for 2015/2016 in relation to m
[...]
rical 
allegations, with one relating to a historical allegation against a teacher currently 
working in the City, which was unsubstantiated.  The other relating to an incident 
that occurred in the late 50’s and early 60’s, which was investigated by the City 
of London Police. 

 

Due to the number of referrals it is difficult to discern any particular themes, but 
there has been an increase in the number of historical allegations, which reflects 
a wider national picture. Despite efforts to raise awareness around the LADO 
role there continues to be a low referral rate of professional allegations from 
school’s nurseries, voluntary agencies and commissioned services in the City of 
London.  

Page 8



 

For 2014 to 2015 the key priorities have been to raise the profile of the LADO 
role with staff across the City of London Corporation and with external partners. 
This has been achieved by; 

 working closely with agencies around their safeguarding 
responsibilities.  

 offering advice and support around individual case concerns. 

 assisting agencies with the referral process to the LADO. 

 providing support and guidance to maintained and independent 
schools in the City through the Education Forum in regard to the 
referral process and criteria re professional allegations. 

 raising awareness with partner agencies who attend the Children’s 
Executive Board. 

 introducing a Corporate Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults in 
January 2014 which clearly sets out the guidance for professionals 
allegations. 

 working with safeguarding champions across the City of London 
Corporation as to the role of the LADO. 

 explaining the role of the LADO in briefing within the wider 
safeguarding campaign, “Notice the Signs”. 

 

The priorities for 2015 to 2016 will be to continue raising awareness; this will be 
achieved by;  

 Ensuring that all professionals who work with children, from the 
statutory, voluntary and independent sectors, are engaged and 
under
[...]
l 
One Member of staff – St Pauls Cathedral School 
Two members of staff- The Prince’s Drawing School 
 
 
10 October 2014 – five attended 
 
One member of staff – London Islamic School  
One member of staff– Outward Housing 
One member of staff – Respect 
One member of staff – St Pauls Cathedral School 
One member of staff – Windsor Fellowship 
 
6 May 2014 - seven attended 
 
Four members of staff – Cass Child & Family Centre 
One member of staff   – Guildhall School of Music & Drama 
Two members of staff  – London Islamic School 

 
In January 2014, the Department of Community and Children’s Services 
developed a corporate-wide safeguarding policy, which aimed to ensure 
that all areas of the organisation had a clear understanding of the shared 
legal duties around safeguarding for children at risk of harm. A key area 
for development for 2015 to 2016 will be to evaluate whether this has had 
an impact on increasing awareness across the corporation. This will be 
achieved by ascertaining whether there has been an increase in the 
number of contacts with the safeguarding champions across the City of 
London Corporation.   
 

 
The LADO continues to develop positive working relationships with partner 
agencies, from the City of London Police, Community Paediatricians, Adult 
Safeguarding, HR, and Commissioning. The LADO also represents the 
City on City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Boards, Training and 
Development Sub Group and Quality Assurance Sub Group.  

Page 15



 

 

 

 

 6 

 
 
6. Increasing awareness of the Managing Allegations process  
 
As can be seen by this report there have been initiatives to raise 
awareness around the role of agencies in managing professional 
allegations. This has been achieved through face to face meetings with the 
LADO and through safeguarding briefings, with City of London staff, 
schools and nurseries. In February/March 2013 the City of London’s Town 
Clerk commissioned an independent review of safeguarding arran
[...]
 

 By offering advice and support around individual case concerns; 
 

 Assisting agencies with the referral process; 
 

 Support and guidance provided to maintained and independent 
schools in the City through the Education Forum;  
 

 Partner agencies attend the Children’s Executive Board where 
safeguarding priorities and initiatives within the Department 
Business Plan are reviewed; 

 

 The City of London introduced a Corporate Safeguarding Policy 
for Children and Adults in January 2014; 

 

 Safeguarding Champions were identified across the City of 
London Corporations to support employees; 

 

 A safeguarding awareness campaign called “Notice the Signs” 
was launched to raise awareness about safeguarding, including 
the LADO role. This campaign targeted all City of London 
employees and residents. 

 
 

10.  Service Development Priorities 2015/16 
 

 Ensure that all professionals who work with children, from the 
statutory, voluntary and independent sectors, are engaged and 
understand the LADO process. 
 

 Review independent safeguarding training, in relation to quality 
and frequency.  

 

 Safeguarding Conference to be arranged in the City. 
 

 Training events for City of London employees and partner 
agencies around safeguarding and professional roles and 
responsibilities. 

 

 Meet with Safeguarding Champions on a quarterly basis to 
review referrals. 

 

 Review of how agencies will ensure that parents feel confident 
and able to raise safeguarding concerns about professionals. 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

 8 

 

 Peer review to be undertaken on LADO cases. 
 

Pat Dixon, LADO 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service Manager  

Page 18



 

 

 

 

 9 

ALLEGATIONS AGAINST PEOPLE WHO WORK WITH CHILDREN IN 
Date: April 2013-March 2014 

 
1. Total number of Referrals to the Local Authority Designated Officer 

 

Local 
Authority  

City of London Number of 
referrals 
regarding 
allegations 
and 
matters of 
concern 

5 

 
2. Number of
[...]
ule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Authorities Designated Officer Annual Report
	LocalAuthoritiesDesignatedOfficerAnnualReport
	Appendix 1

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Head's Report
	ToR Appendix 1
	Parent Contract Appendix 2

	11 The Development Office
	12 Proposed 2016/17 Revenue Budget
	ANNEX B2_B3
	Annex C

	13 Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund
	CLS RM Annexes 1 to 4 - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
 

Wednesday, 2 December 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
held at the City of London School, EC4 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Ian Seaton (Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chief Commoner) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Ronel Lehmann (Co-Opted Member) 
Edward Lord 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (Co-Opted 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk’s Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Fletcher - Head, City of London School 

Dr Richard Brookes - City of London School 

Michael Clarkson - City of London School 

Simon Hubbard - City of London School 

Coco Stephenson - City of London School 

Karyn Ramsay - City Surveyor’s Department 

Pat Dixon - Community and Children's Services Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Giles Shilson (Deputy 
Chairman), Sophie Ann Fernandes, Alderman David Graves, Deputy the Revd 
Stephen Haines, Lord Levene of Portsoken, Christopher Martin, Deputy James 
Thomson, and Prof. Michael Whitehouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 October 2015 be approved as a correct record, subject to the 
removal of Lord Levene from the list of those present. 
 
 
 
 



Matters Arising 
 
Revenue Outturn 2014/15 
The Chamberlain was heard regarding a recent request from Members of this 
Board to alter the future presentation of their Revenue Outturn reports.  
 
The Chamberlain made reference to the fact that this Board was more 
commercially focused, where income was key for the operation of the School. 
The same also applied to other areas such as the Barbican Centre, Markets, 
the City of London Freemen’s School, and the City of London School for Girls. 
The Chamberlain assured Governors that officers were happy to assist in 
providing Members with management information in a more commercial format. 
However, there were some limitations in terms of the financial systems 
currently used to generate this information and the need for compliance with 
local authority financial regulations. The Chamberlain reported that the financial 
systems and the budget adopted a Local Authority format, with expenditure as 
a priority. She explained that local government regulations and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) definitions dictated how 
the budget books appeared for consideration by the Finance Committee and 
Court of Common Council. 
 
The Chamberlain would develop an appropriate report format in consultation 
with the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Bursar. Members noted that a 
balance would need to be struck regarding the amount of staff time and 
resources it would take to develop the final separate format and would be 
applied to all City of London Schools. 
 

4. LOCAL AUTHORITIES DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of the Community and Children’s 
Services regarding an annual update of the Local Authorities Designated 
Officer (LADO). The LADO advised Governors that she was concerned that not 
all relevant cases across the City of London Corporation were being referred to 
her so the profile of the reporting process had been raised during 2014/15. A 
Governor noted that the report contained some grammatical errors, the details 
of which would be provided to the Town Clerk for the report to be amended. 
 
In response to a Governor’s question, the Head and Senior Deputy Head 
advised that unsubstantiated allegations did not remain on Teachers’ records 
unless the Police were involved, in which case it may be recorded on a DBS 
check. The Head added that Headteachers were required to report as much as 
possible so instances may be recorded as a matter of safety, although a 
committee could be called to determine whether or not a case should be 
recorded. 
 
In response to a Governor’s question regarding the referral process, the LADO 
advised that a strategy meeting would be held within three working days of an 
allegation. The Police would be included if the allegation constituted a criminal 
offence. The LADO would continue to investigate the allegation if the case was 
not deemed to involve a criminal offence. If no evidence was found to 



substantiate the allegation, the case would be dismissed and this would be 
recorded to protect Teachers against malicious or vexatious allegations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
The Board received an update regarding the proposed self-review of 
governance at the School to ensure the Board was following best practice. After 
careful consideration, it was agreed that the Town Clerk would carry out the 
review and collate responses to the governance self-review form, which had 
already been circulated to the Board. Governors were asked to complete and 
return the form to the Town Clerk within seven days of the meeting. A report of 
the Town Clerk outlining the results of the self-review survey would then be 
submitted to the next Board meeting. The Board also agreed to additional 
appointment of Deputy Bill Dove (Chief Commoner) to the Governance Working 
Party. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the Town Clerk be instructed to carry out the review of governance; and 
b) the appointment of Deputy Bill Dove (Chief Commoner) to the 

Governance Working Party be approved. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board considered an item of urgent business regarding the Prevent 
Strategy. Governors were advised that the prevention of radicalisation amongst 
pupils had been introduced to the Strategy. All staff had received relevant 
training at the start of the school year to make them aware of how to report 
instances of suspected radicalisation as part of the safeguarding procedure. It 
had recently become part of the PSHE curriculum, as well as being discussed 
in assemblies and in other relevant subjects. 
 
In response to Governors’ questions, the Assistant Head (Pastoral) advised 
that no instances had been reported yet and staff were monitoring social media 
groups associated to the School. She added that the matter would be raised 
with parents as part of an educational programme on child internet safety. In 
response to a Governor’s suggestion, she advised that consultation with 
Schools in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets who had experienced cases 
of radicalisation would be considered.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 



9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 
2015 be approved. 
 

10. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head that provided an update on the 
management and operational activities of the School since the last meeting. 
 

11. THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE  
The Board considered a report of the Chairman regarding a proposal to co-opt 
a Trustee of the City of London School Bursary Trust to the Board and to 
accept an offer of two places on the Board of the Trust. Governors noted that 
an additional Co-Opted Governor would require an amendment to the Board’s 
Terms of Reference to increase the number of Co-Optees from five to six, in 
line with the City of London School for Girls. The Board agreed to pursue this 
amendment through the appropriate process. 
 

12. PROPOSED 2016/17 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head that 
sought approval to the proposed 2016/17 revenue budget, for subsequent 
submission to the Finance Committee. 
 

13. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Head, and the City 
Surveyor that provided an updated projection of cost of works to be met from 
the Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements Fund over the next 21 years.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were none. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed to an item of urgent business to be received by 
Governors only.  
 
The Chief Commoner requested that the School provide name plates for all 
those attending future meetings at the School. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 



Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


